

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON
ACTIONS
AGAINST UNLICENSED
ACTIVITY
(APRIL THROUGH JUNE 2026)**

The Regulated Industries Complaints Office (RICO) is a statewide agency of the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs. It is the enforcement arm for the various professions and vocations that are licensed in the State. RICO investigates allegations of professional misconduct by licensees and investigates possible unlicensed activity that may be occurring in the State. The following is a list of recent unlicensed activity actions. Additional information, including information about disciplinary actions taken against licensees, is available at cca.hawaii.gov/rico.

Date: Apr 2-2026
Respondent: HBR BUILDERS CORPORATION dba HBR BUILDERS; MARUS K. ONTAI, ALEX K. LE
Sanction: \$50,000.00 Civil Penalty, Consent Judgment, and Permanent Injunction
Summary: Respondent alleged to have acted as a Contractor without a valid license obtained under State law and in compliance with the rules and regulations of the Contractor's License Board, violating (HRS) Chapter §444. Respondent, his officers, directors, agents, servants, employees, are permanently enjoined from offering to do any work which a license is required unless and until the appropriate license is obtained.
Fine Status: Partially Paid

Date: Apr 6-2026
Respondent: WHAT TREE SERVICES, LLC; JORDAN HOIEM
Sanction: \$5,000.00 Administrative Assessment, Restitution, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Contracting activity by advertising, offering, or furnishing services for which a license is required in exchange for compensation, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapter 444. Respondent will not offer, advertise, or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: Apr 14-2026
Respondent: GREEN SANDS MANAGEMENT & SALES, LLC
Sanction: \$15,000.00 Administrative Assessment, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Real Estate Broker activity by advertising and providing property management services, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §467-7. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: Apr 14-2026
Respondent: WENYAN CHEN
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Massage Therapist activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§ 452-2(a) and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: Apr 14-2026
Respondent: DONGYUAN YAN
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Massage Therapist activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§ 452-2(a) and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: Apr 22-2026
Respondent: LEDEBEST HANDYMAN LLC, dba LEDEBEST HOME SOLUTIONS
Sanction: \$500.00 Administrative Assessment, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have acted or assumed to act as a General Building Contractor and/or Specialty Contractor without the appropriate, current, active, and valid contractor's license, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) § 444. Respondent will not offer, advertise or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: Apr 30-2026
Respondent: DA LI SPA LLC
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Massage Establishment activity in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§ 452-3 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 6-2026
Respondent: AA SPA LLC
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Beauty Shop activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§439A-3 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 8-2026
Respondent: RONALD E. BRYLA
Sanction: \$2,500.00 Civil Penalty, Consent Judgment, and Permanent Injunction.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have acted as a Contractor without a valid license obtained under State law and in compliance with the rules and regulations of the Contractor's License Board, violating (HRS) Chapter §444. Respondent, his officers, directors, agents, servants, employees, are permanently enjoined from offering to do any work which a license is required unless and until the appropriate license is obtained.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 8-2026
Respondent: HUA ZHU HE
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Massage Therapist activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§ 452-2(a) and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 8-2026
Respondent: OHANA AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR & SERVICE LLC
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Motor Vehicle Repair Dealer activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§ 437B-7 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 8-2026
Respondent: KAYLEE S. RIOS
Sanction: \$1,000.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Beauty Shop activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§439A-3 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required unless or until the appropriate license is obtained.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 11-2026
Respondent: HI.BRED PROTECTION LLC
Sanction: \$5,000.00 Administration Assessment, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in the business of unlicensed Guard Agency activity without first obtaining a license in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §463-7(b). Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required unless or until the appropriate license is obtained.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 12-2026
Respondent: HOLDEN FRYE LLC dba OASIS BARBER
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Barber Shop activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§439A-3 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required unless or until the appropriate license is obtained.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 19-2026
Respondent: LINGLING CHEN
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Massage Therapist activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§ 452-2(a) and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 19-2026
Respondent: YI CHEN
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Massage Therapist activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§ 452-2(a) and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 19-2026
Respondent: MEIMEIZI WANG
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Massage Therapist activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§ 452-2(a) and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: May 29-2026
Respondent: KATHERINE MCGRATH
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Beauty Operator activity, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§439A-3 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required unless or until the appropriate license is obtained.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: June 2-2026
Respondent: NEPTUNE POOLS INC, dba NEPTUNE POOL SERVICE, NEPTUNE POOL & SPA, and NEPTUNE POOL AND SPA SERVICE
Sanction: \$5,000.00 Administration Assessment, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have acted or assumed to act as a General Contractor and/or Specialty Contractor without the appropriate, current, active, and valid contractor's license, in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) § 444-9. Respondent will not offer, advertise or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: June 3-2026
Respondent: MOONLIGHT NAILS & SPA LLC
Sanction: \$500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Massage Therapy Establishment activity in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§ 452-3, 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in full
